

State of Tennessee

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 75

By Mr. Speaker Sexton and Representative Reedy

A RESOLUTION to commemorate the 77th Southern Legislative Conference of The Council of State Governments Southern Office.

WHEREAS, The Council of State Governments Southern Office (CSG South) is a nonpartisan, nonprofit member organization that serves the southern legislatures of Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, North Carolina, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, Virginia, and West Virginia; and

WHEREAS, with regionally based leadership and perspective and national-level resources, CSG South provides Southern legislators and government staff with a wide variety of programs and services that facilitate regional cooperation and encourage the exchange of information; and

WHEREAS, the 77th Southern Legislative Conference will convene in Charleston, South Carolina, from July 8-12, 2023; and

WHEREAS, more than 1,500 Southern legislators, government staff, and their families will gather to discuss policy matters specifically affecting Southern states to bridge commonalities and discuss solutions for current policy trends, challenges, and opportunities; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we commend and highlight the annual Southern Legislative Conference and offer a welcome to all Southern legislative, executive, and judicial officials to attend; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we commemorate the 77th Southern Legislative Conference of The Council of State Governments Southern Office and wish all participants a fruitful occasion of dialogue and collaboration.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO.	75

ADOPTED: April 17, 2023

CAMERON SEX ON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES